
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: June 16, 2021 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming June 25, 2021 as the “100th Anniversary of Navy Lakehurst and 
Historical Hangar No. 1” in Ocean County. 

2. Proclaiming June 15, 2021 as “World Elder Abuse Awareness Day” in Ocean County.

F. ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION 

1. ORDINANCE #2021-14 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and 
Widening of Cross Street (Phase 2 - West), located in the Township of Lakewood, in 
the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $4,000,000.00 therefor 
and authorizing the issuance of $3,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes 
of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Gary Quinn

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 10



2. ORDINANCE #2021-15 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and 
Widening of East Kennedy Boulevard, US 9 to Squankum Road (CR 547), located in 
the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and 
appropriating $1,600,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,520,000.00 
in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

3. ORDINANCE #2021-16 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,200,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks 
and Park Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

4. ORDINANCE #2021-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,100,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Improvements, 
Renovations and Repairs at the Jackson Township location of the County Vocational 
Technical School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

5. ORDINANCE #2021-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,100,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Improvements at the 
Northern Recycling Center located in Lakewood Township, County of Ocean, State 
of New Jersey. 

6. ORDINANCE #2021-19 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the Capital Renewal and 
Replacement Facilities FY 2020 and 2021 Project at the County College in the 
County of Ocean, New Jersey, and appropriating the aggregate amount of 
$15,000,000.00, therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the 
amount of $4,500,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and 
authorizing the issuance of Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of 
Ocean to finance the same. 

G. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Shorrock Street 
from Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Brick and Lakewood Townships - Partial 
Estimate #1, $174,324.03. (B2021-07E) 

2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2020A, Various 
Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $541,470.70. (B2020-124E) 

3. LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 
2020B, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #3, $58,095.38. (B2020-154E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Amending the Resolution and Proclamation of Emergency, previously adopted on 
3/18/2020, in response to the Coronavirus (COVID-19). 

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY21, in the amount of $3,316,445.00. 

Page 2 of 10



4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Office of 
Local Defense Community Cooperation - Military Installation Sustainability 
(OLDCC MIS), in the amount of $450,000.00, and matching funds in the amount of 
$50,000.00. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Traumatic 
Loss Coalition FY21, in the amount of $14,255.00. 

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled State 
Homeland Security Program FY20, in the amount of $248,444.00. 

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Veterans 
Transportation FY21, in the amount of $30,000.00. 

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Workforce 
Learning Link FY21/22, in the amount of $70,000.00. 

9. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled WorkFirst 
New Jersey (WFNJ) FY21/22, in the amount of $1,456,126.00. 

10. Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants. 

11. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the New Jersey Department of 
Transportation for the Mill Creek Trail, Berkeley Township and Pine Beach Borough 
project. 

12. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the State Office of Victim-
Witness Advocacy for the Sexual Assault Response Team/Forensic Nurse 
Examiner FY21/22 Program, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022. 

13. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the FY21 Emergency 
Management Agency Assistance. 

14. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with Rutgers University Behavioral 
Health Care Services, for the Ocean County Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth 
Programs, in the amount of $14,254.52, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022.

15. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Office of Local Defense Community 
Cooperation (OLDCC), Military Installation Sustainability (MIS) Grant, in the 
amount of $450,000.00 with a local match of up to $50,000.00, for the period of 
6/1/2021 through 5/31/2023. 

16. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity 
Act (WIOA) FY21 Grant, in the amount of $3,316,445.00, for the period of 7/1/2021 
through 6/30/2022. 

17. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the WorkFirst NJ FY21/22 Grant, in the 
amount of $1,456,126.00, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022. 

18. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the WorkForce Learning Link Program 
FY21/22 Grant, in the amount of $70,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 
6/30/2022. 

19. Authorizing a supplemental funding request to the New Jersey Department of 
Environmental Protection for the Green Acres Planning Incentive Grant. 

Page 3 of 10



20. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Board of 
Education to provide Adult Basic Education for Criminal Offenders at the OC 
Department of Corrections, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00, for the period of 
7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022. 

21. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park to 
provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$9,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not 
to exceed $3,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. 

22. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor 
to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed 
$369,500.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $10,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021. 

23. Authorizing an Agreement with Tyler Technologies, Inc. to provide services for the 
electronic payment of Fire Marshal inspection fees by property owners. 

24. Authorizing a modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new 
participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. (CC2018-54) 

25. Authorizing the use of Competitive Contracting procedures for Innovative Disability 
Services Program(s) for the Department of Human Services. 

26. Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/2/2021 authorizing a final payment along with 
the execution of a final settlement letter and Release Agreement for the Rehabilitation 
of Runway 6/24 and Taxiway J&K at the Ocean County Airport in Berkeley 
Township, to include Change Order No. 1 to the Base Bid for a reduction to the 
contract in the amount of $234,617.05 and Change Order No. 1 to Add-On No. 1 for 
an increase to the contract in the amount of $15,005.53, for a total amount due to the 
Surety, North American Specialty Insurance Company, in the amount of $140,764.08.

27. Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the State Department of 
Community Affairs to share information on Emergency Rental Assistance Program 
(ERAP) Applications. 

28. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with El at Jackson, LLC for the 
construction of improvements along County Route 571, Cassville Road, to include 
roadway improvements and a new traffic signal associated with the development of 
Block 10401 and 11404, Lots 5.01, 52 and 69 (new Lot 52.01), Jackson Township. 

29. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

J. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/19/2021. 

3. Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/9/2021 for the payroll period of 5/13/2021 
through 5/26/2021, and for the payroll period of 5/27/2021 through 6/9/2021, in the 
amount of $5,722,477.39. 

Page 4 of 10



4. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge, 
Structure No. 1508-005, carrying Railroad Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Township 
of Eagleswood. 

5. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County 
Route 539 from Rt. 72 to Rt. 530, Barnegat, Lacey and Manchester Townships. 

6. Authorizing the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, 
exchange or condemnation for the purpose of bridge replacement for Duck Farm 
Bridge (Structure #1506-013) over the Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk 
River, Brick Township. (3 parcels) 

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #50 
(Route 549/Brick Boulevard) and Molly Lane (BRK-13), Township of Brick. 

2. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #50 
(Route 549/Route 631/Brick Boulevard) and County Road #9 (Route 549/Chambers 
Bridge Road) and County Road #11 (Route 631/Hooper Avenue) (BRK-12), 
Township of Brick. 

3. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #50 
(Route 549/Brick Boulevard) and Essex Drive (BRK-47), Township of Brick. 

4. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #50 
(Route 549/Brick Boulevard) and North Lake Shore Drive (BRK-49), Township of 
Brick. 

5. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 
(Route 526/West Commodore Boulevard) and County Road #27 (Route 571/Cassville 
Road) (JK-34), Township of Jackson. 

6. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #39 
(Route 642/Mule Road) and Davenport Road (BRKLY-7), Township of Berkeley. 

7. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #57 
(Route 626/Cross Street) and County Road #32 (James Street) and Franklin 
Boulevard (LKWD-42), Township of Lakewood. 

8. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 
(Route 549/Chambers Bridge Road) and Garden State Parkway South Bound 
Entrance Ramp (LKWD-51), Township of Lakewood. 

9. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #32 
(James Street) and Williams Street (LKWD-72), Township of Lakewood. 

10. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #5 
(Route 528/Cedar Bridge Avenue) and County Road #20 (Clover Street) (LKWD-3), 
Township of Lakewood. 

L. BID AWARDS 

Page 5 of 10



1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS AND 
SERVICE FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Turf Equipment and Supply Co., Inc. 
and Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. dba Aquarius Supply, the lowest 
qualified bidders. No bids were received on Item Nos. 3a, 3b, 4a, 4b, 17a, 17b, 20a, 
and 20b.  All no bid items will not be rebid as they are no longer needed. (B2021-77) 

2. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ENGINEERING AND 
DRAFTING SUPPLIES to Office Basics and Richter Total Office, the lowest 
qualified bidders.  No bids were received on Item Nos. 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 
18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 43, 44 and 51.  
All no bid items will be rebid. (B2021-82) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EXTERMINATION/PEST 
CONTROL MANAGEMENT SERVICES to A-Academy of South Jersey, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-83) 

4. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY 
HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE 
to Radiac Research Corp. and ACV Environmental Services, Inc., the lowest 
qualified bidders.  Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 3, 5 and 8 pursuant 
to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(a) as the lowest bid substantially exceeds the cost estimate 
for this service.  All rejected items will be rebid. (B2021-85) 

5. Rejecting the sole bid for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE 
AND TOPSOIL NO. II as unresponsive. Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to 
enter into a negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for Item 
Nos. 21A, 21B, 21C, 22A, 22B, 22C, 23A, 23B, 23C, 24A, 24B, 24C, 25A, 25B and 
25C. 

6. Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(d) as the governing body wishes to substantially revise the 
specifications.  It will be rebid. 

7. Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension for CENTRIFUGAL AIR 
CONDITIONING SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE NO. II to Peterson 
Service Company, for the period of 6/17/2021 through 6/16/2022. (B2020-76) 

8. Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/21/2021 awarding PLUMBING SERVICES to 
Timothy Peters Plumbing and Heating Co., Inc., to extend their contract pricing to the 
"County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants". (B2021-51) 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Awarding a Professional Services Agreement to The YMCA of Greater Monmouth 
County, to provide Traumatic Loss Coalition Coordinator Services for Youth 
Programs, in an amount not to exceed $14,254.52, contingent upon the receipt of 
grant funding, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022. (QP2021-84) 

2. Awarding a Contract to ELRAC, LLC, to provide Leased Vehicles for use by the 
Ocean County Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $144,000.00, for the 
period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022, with the option to extend for one (1) additional 
year. (CP2021-85) 

3. Amending the Competitive Contract award to St. Francis Community Center, LBICC, 
Inc., a Work Related Activity Provider, to provide additional Next Steps to 
Employment services, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed 
$45,489.00. (CC2020-116) 

Page 6 of 10



4. Amending the Competitive Contract award to Eckerd Youth Alternatives, Inc., a 
Work Related Activity Provider, to provide additional Job Search Program services, 
an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $7,000.00. (CC2020-117) 

5. Amending the Competitive Contract award to Community Services, Inc., to provide 
additional Year Three, Older Americans Act Title III Area Plan Contract Home 
Delivered Meal services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the contract in 
an amount not to exceed $188,000.00. (CC2020-157) 

6. Amending the Competitive Contract award to the Ocean County Board of Social 
Services - APS State, to provide additional Year Three, Older Americans Act Title III 
Area Plan Contract services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the 
contract in an amount not to exceed $158,193.00. (CC2021-25) 

7. Amending the Competitive Contract award to Lakewood Community Services, Corp., 
to provide additional Year Three, Older Americans Act Title III Area Plan Contract 
services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the contract in an amount not 
to exceed $144,071.00. (CC2021-37) 

8. Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/21/2021 awarding a Supplemental Consultant 
Agreement to C&S Consulting for the project entitled Observation & Administration 
of the Rehabilitate Runway 6-24 Pavement (Construction) Phase II project, to reflect 
the correct funding allocations. (PP2017-110) 

9. Authorizing the assignment of Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services be transferred to Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. 
(QP2020-96) 

10. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Energy Consulting 
Services for Generator Upgrades at Various Locations, Phase 1, in a total amount not 
to exceed $247,000.00, with funding currently available in the amount of $37,600.00, 
and the balance of funding contingent upon adoption of the Ordinance authorizing 
same. (QP2020-95) 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$5,150.00. (QP2020-96) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed 
$19,550.00. (QP2020-96) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Environmental 
Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $2,750.00. (QP2020-96) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the Jail Kitchen Microbiological Amplification Investigation and 
Contract Administration, in an amount not to exceed $6,500.00. (QP2020-96) 

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design 
Services for survey work and preparation of a subdivision plan at the Cox House 
County Historic Site, Barnegat Township, in an amount not to exceed $6,250.00. 
(QP2020-110) 

Page 7 of 10



16. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design 
Services for design, permitting and survey work prior to the construction of the 
driveway and parking area at the Cedar Bridge Tavern County Historic Site, Barnegat 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $42,550.00. (QP2020-110) 

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design 
Services for utility upgrades at the Parks and Recreation Administrative Office, Toms 
River, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $39,400.00. (QP2020-110) 

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide 
Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an 
amount not to exceed $8,502.12. (QP2021-62) 

19. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. to provide On-
Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services for the Intersection of CR 549 
(Hooper Avenue) and CR 620 (Church Road/Kettle Creek Road), Toms River 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $177,780.55. (QP2021-63) 

20. Awarding a Purchase Order to Paulus, Sokolowski and Sartor, LLC to provide 
Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the 
Transportation Garage and Administration Building, in an amount not to exceed 
$79,800.57. (QP2021-64) 

21. Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects and Land Surveyors, 
D.P.C. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for 
Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of County Route 528 and Oberlin 
Avenue, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $6,196.40. (QP2021-75) 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Mary Lou Fels to the position of Director of the Office of Information 
Technology for a term of three (3) years effective 7/1/2021 and expiring on 
6/30/2024. 

2. Appointing Michael Roche, Toms River as a member of the OC MENTAL HEALTH 
BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2024. 

3. Appointing Jerry Thompson, Manahawkin and Carol Vaccaro, Point Pleasant Beach 
as members of the OC TOURISM BUSINESS ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial 
term to expire 9/30/2021. 

4. Reappointing Alan W. Avery, Jr., Toms River, to the NEW JERSEY PINELANDS 
COMMISSION for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/28/2024. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2021-05-02 recognizing June 15, 2021 
as "World Elder Abuse Awareness Day". 

2. Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 2021-257-R requesting the County of Ocean 
conduct a Speed Study at Bayview and Butler Boulevard. 

Page 8 of 10



3. Township of Lacey, Resolution No. 2021-144 opposing New Jersey State Assembly 
and Senate Forest Management Bills A-4843/S3549, A-4844/S3550, A-4845/S-3548, 
A-3086/S-2001 and A-4846/S3547. 

4. Township of Toms River, Resolution dated 6/9/2021 commending Fulfill Food Bank 
of Ocean County. 

5. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-295 supporting Assembly Bill 2455 which 
establishes a pilot program in the Department of Education to support robotics 
programs in school districts. 

6. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-299 supporting Assembly Bill 4663 which 
creates two-year "Restorative and Transformative Justice for a Youth and 
Communities Pilot Program" in Juvenile Justice Commission focused on reducing 
youth involvement with the youth justice system. 

7. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-301 supporting Assembly Bill 4284 which 
establishes the crime of a law enforcement officer for choking another person. 

8. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-302 supporting Assembly Bill 4526 which 
establishes requirements for use of deadly force. 

9. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-303 supporting Assembly Bill 4656 which 
authorizes the creation of local civilian review boards to review police operations and 
conduct. 

10. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-304 supporting Assembly Bill 5301 which 
requires access to law enforcement disciplinary records to be considered government 
records and shall be made available for public access. 

Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/19/2021. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/12/2021. 

3. OC Youth Services Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/1/2021. 

4. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/11/2021. 

5. OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/8/2021. 

6. OC Workforce Development Board Meeting Minutes of 2/9/2021. 

R. REPORTS 

1. OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 6/15/2021 for Ordinances being introduced 
on 6/16/2021. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

Page 9 of 10



1. Notice of Municipal Consent Hearing in the Matter of the petition of New Jersey 
Natural Gas Company for the approval of a Municipal Franchise in the Borough of 
Mantoloking, Ocean County, BPU Docket No. GE21040749. 

2. Notice of Municipal Consent Hearing in the Matter of the petition of New Jersey 
Natural Gas Company for the approval of a Municipal Franchise in the Township of 
Berkeley, Ocean County, BPU Docket No. GE21040722. 

3. OC Utilities Authority, Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed 2022 Rates. 

4. NJ Transit, letter dated 6/2/2021 to Alfred T. Stokley, Founder, Central Jersey Rail 
Coalition, regarding Proposed Monmouth-Ocean-Middlesex Rail Project. 

5. Bill Braden, email dated 5/24/2021 regarding the proposed restoration of Rail 
Passenger Service to inland Ocean County. 

6. Assemblyman Ron Dancer, email dated 6/9/2021 regarding the introduction of 
Assembly Bill 5630 which would require the state Department of Health to develop a 
mobile senior citizen assistance program. 

T. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 10 of 10






























































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jun 16, 2021_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming June 25, 2021 as the “100th Anniversary of Navy Lakehurst and Historical Hangar No. 1” in Ocean County.
	Proclaiming June 15, 2021 as “World Elder Abuse Awareness Day” in Ocean County.

	ORDINANCE - INTRODUCTION
	ORDINANCE #2021-14 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and Widening of Cross Street (Phase 2 - West), located in the Township of Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $4,000,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $3,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2021-15 - An Ordinance authorizing the Reconstruction and Widening of East Kennedy Boulevard,€US 9 to Squankum Road (CR 547), located in the Township of€Lakewood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,600,000.00 therefor and authorizing the issuance of $1,520,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2021-16 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $3,200,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Redevelopment of Various Parks and Park Property Acquisition, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2021-17 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,100,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Capital Improvements, Renovations and Repairs at the Jackson Township location of the County Vocational Technical School District, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2021-18 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $1,100,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Various Improvements at the Northern Recycling Center located in€Lakewood Township,€County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2021-19 - A Bond Ordinance authorizing the€Capital Renewal and Replacement Facilities FY 2020 and 2021 Project at the County College in the County of Ocean, New Jersey, and appropriating the aggregate amount of $15,000,000.00, therefor, including support from the State of New Jersey in the amount of $4,500,000.00 pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 12 P.L. 1971 and authorizing the issuance of Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Shorrock Street from Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Brick and Lakewood Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $174,324.03. (B2021-07E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2020A, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #1, $541,470.70. (B2020-124E)
	LUCAS CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC. - Stormwater Management Contract 2020B, Various Townships - Partial Estimate #3, $58,095.38. (B2020-154E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Amending the Resolution and Proclamation of Emergency, previously adopted on 3/18/2020, in response to the Coronavirus (COVID-19).
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY21, in the amount of $3,316,445.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Office of Local Defense Community Cooperation - Military Installation Sustainability (OLDCC MIS), in the amount of $450,000.00, and matching funds in the amount of $50,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Traumatic Loss Coalition FY21, in the amount of $14,255.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled State Homeland Security Program FY20, in the amount of $248,444.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Veterans Transportation FY21, in the amount of $30,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Workforce Learning Link FY21/22, in the amount of $70,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled WorkFirst New Jersey (WFNJ) FY21/22, in the amount of $1,456,126.00.
	Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants.
	Authorizing the execution of€a Grant Application to the New Jersey Department of Transportation for the Mill Creek Trail, Berkeley Township and Pine Beach Borough project.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application to the State Office of Victim-Witness Advocacy for the Sexual Assault Response Team/Forensic Nurse Examiner€FY21/22 Program, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for€the FY21 Emergency Management Agency Assistance.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application with Rutgers University Behavioral Health Care Services, for the Ocean County Traumatic Loss Coalitions for Youth Programs, in the amount of $14,254.52, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Office of Local Defense Community Cooperation (OLDCC), Military Installation Sustainability€(MIS) Grant, in the amount of $450,000.00 with a local match of up to $50,000.00, for the period of 6/1/2021 through 5/31/2023.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) FY21 Grant, in the amount of $3,316,445.00, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the WorkFirst NJ FY21/22 Grant, in the amount of $1,456,126.00, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the WorkForce Learning Link Program FY21/22 Grant, in the amount of $70,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022.
	Authorizing a supplemental funding request€to the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection for the Green Acres Planning Incentive Grant.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Board of Education to provide€Adult Basic Education for Criminal Offenders at the€OC Department of Corrections, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Borough of Seaside Park to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $9,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $3,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Little Egg Harbor to provide Schedule "C" Road Department services, in an amount not to exceed $369,500.00, and Schedule "C" Engineering€Department services, in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2021 through 12/31/2021.
	Authorizing an Agreement with Tyler Technologies, Inc. to provide services for the electronic payment of Fire Marshal inspection fees by€property owners.
	Authorizing a modification to the First-Time Homebuyer Program to include new participants, as recommended by the Planning Director. (CC2018-54)
	Authorizing the use of Competitive Contracting procedures for Innovative Disability Services Program(s) for the Department of Human Services.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 6/2/2021 authorizing a final payment along with the execution of a final settlement letter and Release Agreement for the Rehabilitation of Runway 6/24 and Taxiway J&K at the Ocean County Airport in Berkeley Township, to include Change Order No. 1 to the Base Bid for a reduction to the contract in the amount of $234,617.05 and€Change Order No. 1 to Add-On No. 1 for an increase to the contract in the amount of $15,005.53, for a total amount due€to the Surety, North American Specialty Insurance Company, in the amount of $140,764.08.
	Authorizing a Memorandum of Understanding with the State Department of Community Affairs to share information on Emergency Rental Assistance Program (ERAP) Applications.
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with El at Jackson, LLC for the construction of improvements along County Route 571, Cassville Road, to include roadway improvements and a new traffic signal associated with the development of Block 10401 and 11404, Lots 5.01, 52 and 69 (new Lot 52.01), Jackson Township.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/19/2021.
	Approving the Master Payroll paid on 6/9/2021 for the payroll period of 5/13/2021 through 5/26/2021, and for the payroll period of 5/27/2021 through 6/9/2021, in the amount of $5,722,477.39.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for€the receipt of bids for the Replacement of Railroad Avenue Bridge, Structure No. 1508-005, carrying Railroad Avenue over Westecunk Creek, Township of Eagleswood.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for€the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of County Route 539 from Rt. 72 to Rt. 530, Barnegat, Lacey and Manchester Townships.
	Authorizing the acquisition of right-of-way and/or easement(s) by gift, purchase, exchange or condemnation for the purpose of bridge replacement for Duck Farm Bridge (Structure #1506-013) over the Cedar Bridge Branch of the Metedeconk River, Brick Township. (3 parcels)

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing€a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #50 (Route 549/Brick Boulevard) and Molly Lane (BRK-13), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing€a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #50 (Route 549/Route 631/Brick Boulevard) and County Road #9 (Route 549/Chambers Bridge Road) and County Road #11 (Route 631/Hooper Avenue) (BRK-12), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing€a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #50 (Route 549/Brick Boulevard) and Essex Drive (BRK-47), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing€a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #50 (Route 549/Brick Boulevard) and North Lake Shore Drive (BRK-49), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing€a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Route 526/West Commodore Boulevard) and County Road #27 (Route 571/Cassville Road) (JK-34), Township of Jackson.
	Authorizing€a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #39 (Route 642/Mule Road) and Davenport Road (BRKLY-7), Township of Berkeley.
	Authorizing€a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #57 (Route 626/Cross Street) and County Road #32 (James Street) and€Franklin Boulevard (LKWD-42), Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing€a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #9 (Route 549/Chambers Bridge Road) and Garden State Parkway South Bound Entrance Ramp (LKWD-51), Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing€a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #32 (James Street) and Williams Street (LKWD-72), Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing€a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #5 (Route 528/Cedar Bridge Avenue) and County Road #20 (Clover Street) (LKWD-3), Township of Lakewood.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of IRRIGATION PARTS AND SERVICE FOR VARIOUS EQUIPMENT to Turf Equipment and Supply Co., Inc. and Heritage Landscape Supply Group, Inc. dba Aquarius Supply, the lowest qualified bidders.€No bids were received on Item Nos. 3a, 3b, 4a, 4b, 17a, 17b, 20a, and 20b.€ All no bid items will not be rebid as they are no longer needed. (B2021-77)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of ENGINEERING AND DRAFTING SUPPLIES to Office Basics and Richter Total Office, the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received on Item Nos. 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 43, 44 and 51.€ All no bid items will be rebid. (B2021-82)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EXTERMINATION/PEST CONTROL MANAGEMENT SERVICES to A-Academy of South Jersey, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-83)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of OCEAN COUNTY HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE AND COUNTY DEPARTMENT WASTE to Radiac Research Corp. and ACV Environmental Services, Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ Recommendation is made to reject Item Nos. 3, 5 and 8 pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(a) as the lowest bid substantially exceeds the cost estimate for this service.€ All rejected items will be rebid. (B2021-85)
	Rejecting the sole bid for the furnishing and delivery of SAND, GRAVEL, STONE AND TOPSOIL NO. II as unresponsive.€Authorizing the County Purchasing Agent to enter into a negotiated contract in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:11-5(3) for€Item Nos. 21A, 21B, 21C, 22A, 22B, 22C, 23A, 23B, 23C, 24A, 24B, 24C, 25A, 25B€and 25C.
	Rejecting all bids for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE SERVICES pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11-13.2(d) as the governing body wishes to substantially revise the specifications.€ It will be rebid.
	Authorizing a one (1) year contract extension for CENTRIFUGAL AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND SERVICE NO. II to Peterson Service Company, for the period of 6/17/2021 through 6/16/2022. (B2020-76)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/21/2021 awarding PLUMBING SERVICES to Timothy Peters Plumbing and Heating Co., Inc., to extend their contract pricing to the "County Cooperative Contract Purchasing System Participants". (B2021-51)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Professional Services Agreement€to The YMCA of Greater Monmouth County, to provide Traumatic Loss Coalition Coordinator Services for Youth Programs, in an amount not to exceed $14,254.52, contingent upon the receipt of grant funding, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022. (QP2021-84)
	Awarding a Contract to ELRAC, LLC, to provide Leased Vehicles for use by the Ocean County Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $144,000.00, for the period of 7/1/2021 through 6/30/2022, with the option to extend for one (1) additional year. (CP2021-85)
	Amending the Competitive Contract award to St. Francis Community Center, LBICC, Inc., a Work Related Activity Provider, to provide additional Next Steps to Employment€services, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $45,489.00. (CC2020-116)
	Amending the Competitive Contract award to Eckerd Youth Alternatives, Inc., a Work Related Activity Provider, to provide additional Job Search Program services, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $7,000.00. (CC2020-117)
	Amending the Competitive Contract award to Community Services, Inc., to provide additional Year Three, Older Americans Act Title III Area Plan Contract Home Delivered Meal services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $188,000.00. (CC2020-157)
	Amending the Competitive Contract award to the Ocean County Board of Social Services - APS State, to provide additional Year Three, Older Americans Act Title III Area Plan Contract services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $158,193.00. (CC2021-25)
	Amending the Competitive Contract award to Lakewood Community Services, Corp., to provide additional Year Three, Older Americans Act Title III Area Plan Contract services to the elderly of Ocean County, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $144,071.00. (CC2021-37)
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 4/21/2021 awarding a Supplemental Consultant Agreement to C&S Consulting for the project entitled€Observation€& Administration of the Rehabilitate Runway 6-24 Pavement (Construction) Phase II project, to reflect the correct€funding allocations. (PP2017-110)
	Authorizing the assignment of Brinkerhoff Environmental Services, Inc. to provide Environmental Consulting Services be transferred to Vanasse Hangen Brustlin, Inc. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Energy Consulting Services for Generator Upgrades at Various Locations, Phase 1, in a total amount not to exceed $247,000.00, with funding currently available in the amount of $37,600.00, and the balance of funding contingent upon adoption of the Ordinance authorizing same. (QP2020-95)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $5,150.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates€to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $19,550.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Pennoni Associates, Inc. to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $2,750.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates€to provide Environmental Consulting Services€for the€Jail Kitchen Microbiological Amplification Investigation and Contract Administration, in an amount not to exceed $6,500.00. (QP2020-96)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design Services for survey work and preparation of a subdivision plan at the Cox House County Historic Site, Barnegat Township, in an amount not to exceed $6,250.00. (QP2020-110)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design Services for design, permitting and survey work prior to the construction of the driveway and parking area at€the Cedar Bridge Tavern County Historic€Site, Barnegat Township, in an amount not to exceed $42,550.00. (QP2020-110)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design Services for utility upgrades at the Parks and Recreation Administrative Office,€Toms River, NJ, in an amount not to exceed $39,400.00. (QP2020-110)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Van Cleef Engineering Associates, LLC to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $8,502.12. (QP2021-62)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. to provide On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services for the Intersection of CR 549 (Hooper Avenue) and CR 620 (Church Road/Kettle Creek Road), Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $177,780.55. (QP2021-63)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Paulus, Sokolowski€and Sartor, LLC to provide Professional Engineering Services for Underground Storage Tanks at the Transportation Garage and Administration Building, in an amount not to exceed $79,800.57. (QP2021-64)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to ATANE Engineers, Architects and Land Surveyors, D.P.C. to provide Consultant Material Sampling, Inspection and Testing Services for Traffic Safety Improvements at the Intersection of County Route 528 and Oberlin Avenue, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $6,196.40. (QP2021-75)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Mary Lou Fels to the position of Director of the Office of Information Technology for a term of three (3) years effective 7/1/2021 and expiring on 6/30/2024.
	Appointing Michael Roche, Toms River as a member of the OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2024.
	Appointing Jerry Thompson, Manahawkin and Carol Vaccaro, Point Pleasant Beach as members of the OC TOURISM BUSINESS ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term to expire 9/30/2021.
	Reappointing Alan W. Avery, Jr., Toms River, to the NEW JERSEY PINELANDS COMMISSION for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/28/2024.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Social Services, Resolution No. 2021-05-02 recognizing June 15, 2021 as€"World Elder Abuse Awareness Day".
	Township of Berkeley, Resolution No. 2021-257-R requesting the County of Ocean conduct a Speed Study at Bayview and Butler Boulevard.
	Township of Lacey, Resolution No. 2021-144 opposing New Jersey State Assembly and Senate Forest Management Bills A-4843/S3549, A-4844/S3550, A-4845/S-3548, A-3086/S-2001 and A-4846/S3547.
	Township of Toms River, Resolution dated 6/9/2021 commending Fulfill Food Bank of Ocean County.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-295 supporting Assembly Bill 2455 which establishes a pilot program in the Department of Education to support robotics programs in school districts.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-299 supporting Assembly Bill 4663 which creates two-year "Restorative and Transformative Justice for a Youth and Communities Pilot Program" in Juvenile Justice Commission focused on reducing youth involvement with the youth justice system.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-301 supporting Assembly Bill 4284 which establishes the crime of a law enforcement officer for choking another person.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-302 supporting Assembly Bill 4526 which establishes requirements for use of deadly force.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-303 supporting Assembly Bill 4656 which authorizes the creation of local civilian review boards to review police operations and conduct.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2021-304 supporting Assembly Bill 5301 which requires access to law enforcement disciplinary records to be considered government records and shall be made available for public access.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/19/2021.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/12/2021.
	OC Youth Services Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/1/2021.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 3/11/2021.
	OC Shade Tree Commission Meeting Minutes of 4/8/2021.
	OC Workforce Development Board Meeting Minutes of 2/9/2021.

	REPORTS
	OC Supplemental Debt Statement dated 6/15/2021 for Ordinances being introduced on 6/16/2021.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Notice of Municipal Consent Hearing in the Matter of the petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company for the approval of a Municipal Franchise in the Borough of Mantoloking, Ocean County, BPU Docket No. GE21040749.
	Notice of Municipal Consent Hearing in the Matter of the petition of New Jersey Natural Gas Company for the approval of a Municipal Franchise in the Township of Berkeley, Ocean County, BPU Docket No. GE21040722.
	OC€Utilities Authority, Notice of Public Hearing on Proposed 2022 Rates.
	NJ Transit, letter dated 6/2/2021 to Alfred T. Stokley, Founder, Central Jersey Rail Coalition, regarding Proposed Monmouth-Ocean-Middlesex Rail Project.
	Bill Braden, email dated 5/24/2021 regarding the proposed restoration of Rail Passenger Service to inland Ocean County.
	Assemblyman Ron Dancer, email dated 6/9/2021 regarding the introduction of Assembly Bill 5630 which would require the state Department of Health to develop a mobile senior citizen assistance program.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


